

United States of America
First Circuit Court of Appeals

NO. 2015-1838

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee,

v.

STANLEY GONSALVES

Defendant/Appellant.

APPEAL FROM FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT STANLEY GONSALVES

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES..	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS..	3
I. Evidence Against Stanley and Joshua Gonsalves..	3
II. The Willis Conspirators..	4
A. Anavey Duffy..	4
B. Michael Shaw..	6
III. Stanley and Joshua’s Former Girlfriends..	8
A. Alexa Doran..	8
B. Crystal Flaherty..	10
C. Katelyn Shaw..	13
IV. Distribution Network..	15
A. Vincent Alberico..	15
B. Samantha Poitras..	16
C. Brandon Garner..	17
D. Danielle LeBaron..	18
E. Mathew Hernon..	18
V. The Robbery..	19
A. Michael Fula..	19
B. Joseph Guarneri..	20
VI. Duffle of Money and Purchases..	23
A. Karen Swift..	23
B. Christopher Beasley, Bruce Bierhans, Penny Ellis, Nicole Gonsalves, Aleah Nasah..	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..	25

ARGUMENT.....	26
I. Government’s Case Comprised of Testimony by Impeached Self-Interested Witnesses.	26
II. Prior Convictions are Not Predicates for Career Offender Status After <i>Johnson</i>	28
A. Plain Error Review.....	28
B. Predicate Convictions.....	29
1. May 1997 Larceny.	29
2. July 2000 Assault & Battery.	30
3. August 2002 Resisting and Disorderly.	31
4. February 2003 Drug Crime..	32
5. July 2003 Assault.	33
6. December 2004 Robbery and Assault.	33
III. Court Should Have Granted a Mistrial Based on Prosecutor’s Statements in Closing.	34
IV. In Sentencing Calculation, Court Overstated Quantity Using Inaccurate Assumptions	35
A. Quantity of Pills Based on Unreliable Testimony.	36
B. Runners Supplied Distributors Other Than Stanley Gonsalves.....	37
C. Stanley Gonsalves Had Sources of Income Other Than Oxycodone Distribution..	38
D. Sentence Calculated Ignoring Pills Stanley Consumed for Addiction.....	38
E. Not All Pills Were 30mg Pills, Some Were 15mg.	39
F. Some Pills Were Self-Made From Heroin, and Contained No Oxyocodone.....	39
G. Price Per Pill for Calculating Number of Pills Should Have Been \$30, Not \$20.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATIONS.	42
ADDENDUM.	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alvarado-Merced v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 283 (2014).....	35
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 616 F. App'x 415 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2510 (2016).....	28
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	32
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , _ U.S. _, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (June 26, 2015).	2, 25, 28
<i>Sheehy v. Town of Plymouth</i> , 191 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>United States v. Almenas</i> , 553 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2009).	31
<i>United States v. Bernier</i> , 660 F.3d 543 (1st Cir. 2011).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Castro-Vasquez</i> , 802 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2015).	28
<i>United States v. De Jesus</i> , 984 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1993).	30
<i>United States v. De Jesus Mateo</i> , 373 F.3d 70 (1st Cir. 2004).	26
<i>United States v. French</i> , No. 1:12-CR-00160, 2016 WL 1446135 (D. Me. Apr. 12, 2016).	35
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 558 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2009).....	31

<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 674 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2012).	31
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 575 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2009).	26
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 823 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2016).	28
<i>United States v. LaraRamirez</i> , 519 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2008).	34
<i>United States v. Oliveira</i> , 493 F. App'x 145 (1st Cir. 2012).	30
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 415 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 2005).	28
<i>United States v. Parnell</i> , 818 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2016).	31
<i>United States v. Platte</i> , 577 F.3d 387 (1st Cir. 2009).	36
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Negron</i> , 751 F.3d 42 (1st Cir.).	35
<i>United States v. Trinidad-Acosta</i> , 773 F.3d 298 (1st Cir. 2014).	26

Massachusetts Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Appleby</i> , 380 Mass. 296 (1980).	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Burke</i> , 390 Mass. 480 (1983).	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 7 Mass. App. Ct. 9 (1979).	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Porro</i> , 458 Mass. 526 (2010).	30

Federal Statutes and Guidelines

18 U.S.C. 16(b)..... 28

18 U.S.C. §1956(h)..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 1957..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3742..... 1

21 U.S.C. §846 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)..... 1, 28

U.S.S.G. 4B1.1 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33

U.S.S.G. 4B1.2(a)..... 28
